	1-2003
	U.S. Patent and Trademark Off
	20686 V V V lemarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): Jon Snyder, Inc. d/b/a JBS Technologies and d/b/a Bulldog Security</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _JBS Technologies, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of N	Street Address: 225 Technology Way
Other	
7/8/03 Execution Date:	City: <u>Steubenville</u> State: <u>OH</u> Zip: <u>43952</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes <b>V</b> No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a ne A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>60/438,244</u>	B. Patent No.(s) <u>5,677,664</u>
Additional nur	mbers attached? 🖌 Yes No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: David L. McKee</li> </ol>	dence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 520.00
Name:Bodman, Longley & Dahling L Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:110 Miller, Suite 300	8. Deposit account number:
	ADDITIONAL FEES ONLY: 02-2880
City:_Ann ArborState:_ <sup>MI</sup> _Zip:_ <sup>48104</sup>	
	DT USE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. David L. McKee	Punt L Mark Anymon le 2003
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages inclue	Signature Date
Complex Complex Complexity Comple	orded with required cover sheet information to: Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Vashington, D.C. 20231
021 520.00 W	PATENT

1

REEL: 014351 FRAME: 0889

### Recordation Form Cover Sheet Continuation of Section 4

## Jon Snyder, Inc./JBS Technologies, LLC Assignment of Patents

# A. Patent Application Nos.:

Application Serial No.	Description
60/438,246	Hand Held Programmer and Remote Diagnostic Interface Device
60/438,140	Self Adjusting Alarm System
09/231,508	Alarm System with Sensor Signal Evaluator
10/255,406	Keyless Entry Remote Starter and Alarm System Key Fob including Flashlight
10/255,544	Automatic Overhead Garage Door Alarm and Opening System

# B. Patent Registration Nos.:

,

Patent No.	Description
US 6,452,772	Output Protection for Automobile Aftermarket Circuitry / Auto Remote Control With Signal Strength Discrimination
US 6,101,428	Auto Remote Control With Signal Strength Discrimination
US 5,886,622	Alarm System With Sensor Signal Evaluator
US 5,612,670	Dual Sensitivity Shock Detector
US 5,459,447	Aftermarket Installable Dual Sensitivity Shock Detector
US 5,942,988	Remote Engine Starter With Engine Cutoff

AnnArbor 65660\_1

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, COPYRIGHTS, INVENTIONS, AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, COPYRIGHTS, INVENTIONS, AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made by JON SNYDER, INC., d/b/a JBS TECHNOLOGIES and BULLDOG SECURITY, an Ohio corporation ("Assignor") in favor of JBS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser") and is delivered pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date by and among Assignor, DOUGLAS DON SNYDER and LORA FAYE SNYDER (collectively, the "Management Stockholders") and Purchaser (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms that are used in this Assignment without definition shall have the meaning that they are given in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

For value received, Assignor and the Management Stockholders do hereby sell, transfer, assign and convey to Purchaser, all of Assignor's and the Management Stockholders' rights, title and interest in the patents, patent applications, inventions, and intellectual property rights listed on the attached **Exhibit 1** and all related reissuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions and reexaminations (the "Patents and Intellectual Property"), in the United States of America and in all other countries of the world, for Purchaser's own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, through the end of the term or terms for which the Patents and Intellectual Property have been or may be granted and thereafter.

Assignor and the Management Stockholders do hereby authorize Purchaser (and their successors and assigns) at Purchaser's sole cost to apply to: (i) have the Patents and Intellectual Property issued directly in Assignor's name where that is permitted by law, and (ii) sell, transfer, assign and convey to Purchaser all of their proprietary rights in the Patents and Intellectual Property under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention and all similar treaties and laws.

Assignor and the Management Stockholders acknowledge and agree that, at the Purchaser's request and without further consideration, Assignor and the Management Stockholders shall execute, acknowledge and deliver any further documents and instruments and perform any further acts that Purchaser reasonably requests to vest in Purchaser all of Assignor's and the Management Stockholders' interest in the Patents and Intellectual Property.

The Assignor and the Management Stockholders hereby appoint and constitute the Purchaser as the Assignor's and the Management Stockholders' attorney-in-fact to act for the Assignor and the Management Stockholders and in their respective names, place, and stead, but for the Purchaser's own benefit, to: (i) assert or enforce any of the Assignor's and the Management Stockholders' rights, title or interest in the Patents, (ii) sign the Assignor's and the Management Stockholders' name and take any action necessary to transfer all rights in the Patents to the Purchaser. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor and Management Stockholders have executed this Assignment on the  $g_{\mu}$  day of  $g_{\mu}$ , 2003.

Its:

JON SNYDER, INC., d/b/a JBS TECHNOLOGIES AND BULLDOG SECURITY

By:

Douglas Don Snyder President

**MANAGEMENT STOCKHOLDERS:** 

Douglas Don Snyder

Lora Faye Snyder

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor and Management Stockholders have executed this Assignment on the Study day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

JON SNYDER, INC., d/b/a JBS TECHNOLOGIES AND BULLDOG SECURITY

By:

Douglas Don Snyder

Its: President

#### MANAGEMENT STOCKHOLDERS:

**Douglas Don Snyder** 

Lora Faye Snyder

### EXHIBIT 1

### Patents, Patent Applications, Copyrights, Inventions, and Intellectual Property Rights

1. All patents, patent applications, copyrights, inventions and intellectual property rights relating to the Bulldog Business currently or previously owned by, used by, and/or in which the Assignor and/or any of the Management Stockholders have rights, including without limitation, the patents and patent applications enumerated herein:

#### **Issued Patents**

Patent No.	Description
5,677,664	Controlling Automobile Alarm Systems
5,459,447	Aftermarket Installable Dual Sensitivity Shock Detector
5,886,622	Alarm System with Sensor Signal Evaluator
5,612,670	Dual Sensitivity Shock Detector
6,101,428	Auto Remote Control with Signal Strength Discrimination
6,452,772	Output Protection for Automobile Aftermarket Circuitry
5,942,988	Remote Engine Starter with Engine Cutoff

#### **Patent Applications**

Serial No.	Description
60/438,244	Sound Activated System for Remotely Operating Vehicular or
	Other Functions
60/438,246	Hand Held Programmer and Remote Diagnostic Interface
	Device
60/438,140	Self Adjusting Alarm System
09/231,508	Alarm System with Sensor Signal Evaluator
10/255,406	Keyless Entry Remote Starter and Alarm System Key Fob
	including Flashlight
10/255,544	Automatic Overhead Garage Door Alarm and Opening System

2. All inventions and rights thereto relating to the Bulldog Business, including, but not limited to, all issued patents, pending patent applications, and inventions or discoveries heretofore conceived by the Assignor and/or any of the Management Stockholders or those under a duty to assign to the Assignor and/or any of the Management Stockholders, whether or not such inventions or discoveries have been reduced to practice or have been disclosed or claimed in a patent application.

00176995

### PATENT REEL: 014351 FRAME: 0894

### **RECORDED: 08/06/2003**